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Staff recommends the following changes be made to the above-referenced staff report: 
 
1. Exhibit No. 5 shall be replaced in its entirely with the attached corrected/final   

resolution of approval from the City of San Diego.   
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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL 
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of San Diego 
 
DECISION:  Approved with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-OCB-08-061 
 
APPLICANT:  Daniel Smith; Michael Taylor 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of two, one-story duplex structures (four units 

total) and construction of two attached multi-family units in a two-story, 5,203 
sq.ft. structure over subterranean parking on a 7,436 sq.ft. blufftop lot. 

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  1466 Pescadero Drive, Ocean Beach, San Diego, San Diego 

County.  APN 448-24-02 
 
APPELLANTS:  Jeff Russell 
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.  
Based on review of the City’s file and information provided by the appellant, staff has 
concluded that the development, as approved by the City, is consistent with all applicable 
LCP provisions and will not result in any adverse impacts to sensitive coastal resources.   
              
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Appeal Forms; Certified Ocean Beach Precise 

Plan; Certified City of San Diego LCP Implementation Plan; Preliminary 
Geotechnical Investigation by Christian Wheeler Engineering dated 2/9/07.  

              
 
I.  Appellants Contend That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to geologic setback requirements from the bluff edge 
and that the proposed development will block views to the ocean. 
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II.  Local Government Action:  The coastal development permit was first approved by the 
Planning Commission on 2/7/08.  It was subsequently appealed to the City Council.  The 
City Council approved the coastal development permit on 5/27/08.  The conditions of 
approval address, in part, the following:  best management practices, parking; hold 
harmless agreement; open fencing and landscaping permitted in the visual corridor; 
waiver of rights to future shoreline protective devices to protect subject development; 
drainage; required coastal blufftop setback; outdoor lighting; landscaping; and, a 
restriction that no development is permitted on the coastal bluff face. 

             
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to the de novo portion of the hearing on the merits of 
the project then, or at a later date.  If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the 
Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, 
proponents and opponents will have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal 
raises a substantial issue.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no 
substantial issue is raised.  If substantial issue is found, the Commission will proceed to a 
full public hearing on the merits of the project then, or at a later date.  If the Commission 
conducts the de novo portion of the hearing on the permit application, the applicable test 
for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in conformity 
with the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
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Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo portion of 
the hearing, any person may testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code 
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has 
been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions regarding coastal resources. 
              
 
IV.  Staff Recommendation on Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 

A-6-OCB-08-61 raises NO substantial issue with respect 
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to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-OCB-08-61 does not present a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 

1. Project Description.  Proposed is the demolition of two existing one-story 
structures containing four dwelling units (total) and the construction of a two-story (over 
basement) residential duplex with ground level garage on a 0.17 acre blufftop site.  A 
third, two-story duplex structure was located at the western portion of the site but was 
damaged and subsequently removed by the previous property owner due to a bluff failure 
that occurred in 1993.  There is no physical access from the subject site to the shoreline 
below.  At low tide conditions there is a small pocket beach seaward of the site.  Access 
to the shoreline is gained from a public stairway at the terminus of both Bermuda Avenue 
to the south and Pescadero Avenue to the north. 
 
The proposed structure will consist of three levels.  The approx. 2,130 sq.ft. subterranean 
level will contain three parking spaces, individual storage areas for each unit and an entry 
vestibule with an elevator and stairwell access.  The ground level will include a three-
bedroom, 2,541 sq.ft. lower dwelling unit and two off-street parking spaces.  One of the 
spaces will be within an enclosed garage and one space will consist of a covered carport.  
The upper level of the structure will contain a three-bedroom, 2,625 sq.ft. dwelling unit.  
All of the proposed parking will be accessed from Pescadero Drive, which is a 20-foot 
wide named alley. 
 
The property is approximately 35 feet above mean sea level (MSL) and the coastal bluff 
edge defines the property’s western limits.  The City has a public right -of-away for 
Ocean Boulevard (paper street) in the bluff area, between the western property boundary 
and westward to the mean high tide line.  The right-of-way is dedicated for public use.   
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The subject site is located on the south side of Pescadero Drive in the community of 
Ocean Beach in the City of San Diego.  Pescadero Drive is an alley that runs in a 
westerly direction from Sunset Cliffs Boulevard and then turns in a north direction where 
it intersects with Pescadero Avenue.  The subject site is located at the corner where the 
alley turns in a northerly direction (ref. Exhibit No. 1).   

 
The City approved the proposed development on 5/27/08.  On 6/12/08, the local 
Commission office received the notice of final local action regarding the project; 
however the findings and permit conditions were not included.  Subsequently, on 6/16/08 
a notice of deficiency was sent to the City.  On 6/23/08, the City submitted the findings 
and permit conditions and the appeal period commenced.  On 7/8/08, an interested person 
filed an appeal of the project. 

 
2.  Shoreline Hazards.  The appellant contends that the City’s approval of the 

proposed residential duplex on the subject site is inconsistent with the City’s certified 
LCP as it pertains to geologic blufftop setbacks.  Specifically, the appellant alleges that:  
1)  the project fails to comply with the required 40 ft. setback from a sensitive and 
eroding coastal bluff edge; 2) given the extremely high rate of erosion at the site, a 
setback greater than 40 ft. is necessary to prevent the need for bluff protective devices 
within the 75-year lifespan of the proposed structure; and, 3) the subterranean garage will 
serve as a de-facto seawall that contradicts the waiver of shoreline protection condition 
the City required.   
 
Pursuant to the City’s certified LCP, all proposed development on a coastal bluff must 
observe a minimum setback of 40 feet from the bluff edge unless a site-specific geology 
report is completed which makes findings that a lesser setback can be permitted (or a 
greater setback is necessary).  Specifically, Section 143.0143 addressing Development 
Regulations for Sensitive Coastal Bluffs states the following: 

    
(f) All development including buildings, accessory structures, and any addition to 

existing structures shall be set back at least 40 feet from the coastal bluff edge, 
except as follows: 

 
(1)  The City Manager may permit structures to be located between 25 and 40 

feet from the bluff edge where the evidence contained in a geology report 
indicates that the site is stable enough to support the development at the 
proposed distance from the coastal bluff edge and the project can be 
designed so that it will not be subject to or contribute to significant 
geologic instability throughout the anticipated life span of the primary 
structures, and no shoreline protection is required.  Reductions from the 
40-foot setback shall be approved only if the geology report concludes 
the structure will not be subject to significant geologic instability, and 
not require construction of shoreline protection measures throughout the 
economic life span of the structure.  In addition, the applicants shall 
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accept a deed restriction to waive all rights to protective devices 
associated with the subject property.  The geology report shall contain: 

 
(A) An analysis of bluff retreat and coastal stability for the project site,                                  

according to accepted professional standards; 
 

(B) An analysis of the potential effects on bluff stability of rising sea 
levels, using latest scientific information; 

 
(C) An analysis of the potential effects of past and projected El Nino 

events on bluff stability; 
 

(D) An analysis of whether this section of coastline is under a process of 
retreat. 

 
(2)   Accessory structures and landscape features customary and incidental to   

residential uses shall not be closer than 5 feet to the coastal bluff edge 
provided, however, that these shall be located at grade.  Accessory 
structures and features may be landscaping, walkways, unenclosed 
patios, open shade structures, decks that are less than 3 feet above grade, 
lighting standards, fences and wall, seating benches, signs, or similar 
structures and features, excluding garages, carports, building, pools, spas, 
and upper floor decks with load-bearing support structures.      

 
In the case of the subject project, the City approved the proposed development at a 
structural setback of 40 ft. from the bluff edge with a cantilevered portion that extends to 
25 ft. from the bluff edge.  The policies of the certified LCP require that structures be 
located between 25 and 40 feet (or sometimes, greater) from the bluff edge when 
supported by the findings of a geology report that indicates the site is stable enough to 
support the development at the proposed distance from the coastal bluff edge without 
contributing to significant geologic instability throughout the life span of the principal 
structures and that no shoreline protection is required.   
 
A geotechnical study completed for the project concludes that the new development will 
not be affected by bluff instability, will not contribute to significant geologic instability 
and will not require any shoreline protection measures, throughout the anticipated 75 year 
economic life span of the structure.  It is also noted that the project site is located within 
hazard category 43 which encompasses generally unstable coastal bluffs characterized by 
locally high erosion rates.  The City found that since the cantilevered portion of the 
structure would not be supported within the 40-foot setback zone, it would not contribute 
to significant geologic instability.  It was determined that the foundation would not be 
subject to failure due to the anticipated coastal erosion forces.  Findings were also made 
that the proposed project would not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or 
adversely impact local shoreline sand supply.  The City approved the project with several 
special conditions which addressed the geologic setback and include, in part, a deed 
restriction to waive all rights to future shoreline protective devices to protect the 
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development authorized by the subject permit.  In addition, as approved by the City, the 
project will be landward of the previous non-conforming duplex structure that only 
observed a 16-foot setback from the bluff edge; thus rendering the new development on 
the site in conformance with the blufftop setback requirements of the Land Development 
Code. 
 
In addition, the City’s analysis also included a review of the historical rate of erosion for 
the area and it was determined that the proposed project would not require a coastal 
protective device within its economic lifespan.  There is no shoreline protection seaward 
of the subject site nor is any proposed in connection with the proposed new development.  
In fact, the subject site is the only blufftop lot within the subject block that does not have 
some type of shoreline armoring or bluff retaining device.  The lot immediately south of 
the site contains rip rap on the shoreline that was permitted pursuant to an emergency 
permit (6-01-006/Oceanus) and the lots immediately north of the site contain both gunite 
on the bluff, as well as rip rap on the shoreline.   
 
As cited above, the City’s LCP requires that many factors be analyzed within the 
geotechnical report for new development on the blufftop.  The geotechnical report 
prepared by the applicant’s consultant (Christian Wheeler Engineering) has estimated the 
long-term erosion rate for the area of the subject development to be approximately two or 
three feet per decade or 15 to 22 feet in 75 years.   
 
However, in order to find the appropriate geologic setback for the bluff top development, 
the certified LCP requires that an analysis of bluff retreat and coastal stability for the 
project site be completed according to accepted professional standards which includes 
that not only the long-term erosion rate be adequately identified but also that the 
geotechnical report demonstrate an adequate factor of safety against slope failure (i.e., 
landsliding), of 1.5 or greater will be maintained throughout its economic life.  However, 
as noted above, in order to find the appropriate geologic setback, the technical report 
must demonstrate not only that an adequate factor of safety against landsliding be shown 
under present conditions, but also that it addresses stability throughout its economic life 
of 75 years.  Therefore, in estimating an appropriate setback for new blufftop 
development, it is necessary to first estimate the configuration of the bluff 75 years from 
now.  The simplest way to accomplish this is to assume that the bluff will have the same 
topographic configuration as at present, but the entire bluff will have migrated landward 
due to coastal bluff retreat.  Next, it must be demonstrated that the site will have a factor 
of safety against landsliding of 1.5 or greater given the estimated erosion rate.   
 
The applicant’s geotechnical consultant has recommended a 25 to 26 foot setback is 
sufficient to protect the development for 75 years.  However, staff noted that this setback 
will not assure that the site has a minimum 1.5 factor of safety at the end of its life. To 
address this concern, the applicant’s geotechnical consultant performed additional slope 
stability analyses on a bluff profile that would result from 75 years of erosion at the base 
of the bluff coupled with a layback of the upper bluff to 35-40 degrees. The resultant “75-
year + 1.5 F.O.S. line” is marked on plate 1 of the supplemental geotechnical report dated 
6 June 2008 and lies 32 to 34 feet from the current bluff edge.  Staff notes that this 
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methodology is appropriate for determining a structural setback, but disagrees with the 
assumption that the upper bluff will flatten to a 35 to 40 degree slope.  Rather, the 
Commission’s staff geologist believes that it is more likely that continued marine erosion 
would maintain a steep upper bluff much like the current configuration.  Accordingly, 
adopting the procedures described above, the 1.5 factor of safety line after 75 years of 
bluff retreat might best be estimated by combining the expected amount of erosion of the 
top of the bluff together with the distance of the current 1.5 factor of safety line from the 
current bluff edge. Coincidentally, the location of this line is very near the location of the 
“75-year + 1.5 F.O.S. line” marked on plate 1. 
 
The applicant has proposed to site foundation elements landward of a 40-foot setback line 
from the bluff edge, with some portions of the structure cantilevered seaward of this 
location.  The Commission finds that a 40 foot structural setback line is sufficient to 
assure stability of the proposed structure for 75 years. 
 
Therefore, with regard to the appellant’s specific contentions, the proposed development 
is found consistent with the geologic setback requirements of the certified LCP and the 
40 foot setback is adequate and even slightly greater than what is necessary to protect it 
for its economic lifespan.  Furthermore, the basement level of the structure does not 
function as a seawall as the appellant asserts.  The Commission’s geologist has 
determined that upon consideration of the long-term erosion rate and the slope stability 
analyses, the western basement walls will not be subject to marine erosion for more than 
75 years and therefore will not function as a seawall over the next 75 years. 
 
In summary, based on the above-cited LCP provisions, a structural setback of 40-feet 
from the bluff edge with the proposed cantilever portion to the 25-foot setback from the 
bluff edge is consistent with the requirements of the certified LCP.  The proposed setback 
is sufficient to assure that the proposed residential development will be safe over its 
estimated life.  In addition, the City required that the applicant waive all rights to future 
shoreline protection.  The appeal therefore, raises no substantial issue regarding 
conformity of the proposed development with the setback requirements of the LCP. 

 
      3.  Visual Impacts/Public View Blockage.  The appellant contends that the structure 
approved by the City will obstruct an existing view corridor to the south from Pescadero 
Avenue looking towards the ocean.  The certified Ocean Beach Precise Plan recommends 
protecting public views to the ocean.  Specifically, one of these policies and plan 
recommendations include the following: 
 

• That views available from elevated areas and those adjacent to the beaches and 
ocean be preserved and enhanced wherever possible.  [p.85] [Emphasis added] 

 
As noted earlier, the subject site is located at Pescadero Drive between Bermuda Avenue 
to the south and Pescadero Avenue to the north, fronting on the south side of Pescadero 
Drive.  The site is a blufftop lot adjacent to the ocean in the Ocean Beach community of 
the City of San Diego.  The City also conducted a view analysis and concluded that no 
ocean views would be impacted by the proposed development.   
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In response to the appellant’s allegations, Commission staff visited the subject site and 
the surrounding neighborhood.  With regard to appellant’s contention that the proposed 
development would block ocean views from Pescadero Drive, the Ocean Beach Precise 
Plan does not presently identify any designated public view corridors to the ocean over 
the subject site.  However, the City has recently begun to do surveys and evaluate the 
potential for the identification of public views to the ocean in their upcoming plans to 
update the Ocean Beach Precise LCP Land Use Plan.  Although the western end of 
Bermuda Avenue to the south of the subject site has been identified as a potential public 
view corridor, neither Pescadero Avenue or Pescadero Drive in the vicinity of the project 
were identified as one of those potential public view corridors being considered for 
designation by the community.  In any case, the subject site does not front on Pescadero 
Avenue---it fronts on a named alley--Pescadero Drive--which is a reverse L-shaped alley 
that is both perpendicular and parallel to Pescadero Avenue (ref. Exhibit Nos. 1 & 2).  
Because it is an alley, it is much narrower in width (20 ft.) and is not a typical vehicular 
through-fare as compared to the other streets in the area.  Typically, in most beach 
communities, the designated public view corridors are those public rights-of-way that run 
in an east/west direction as they provide the most panoramic views of the ocean while 
looking west.  In this particular case, the appellant is asserting that a view that can be 
seen from a north/south running street will be obstructed while looking south when the 
subject site is developed.  While it is true that the proposed development will interrupt the 
existing horizon view from this north/south facing alley, the City did require the more 
typical view corridors, along the developments side yard setbacks be protected and open 
to public views.   
 
Presently, there are no public views looking west along the alley (Pescadero Drive) where 
the property is located.  This is largely due to a solid fence that borders the vacant portion 
of the site that is immediately adjacent to the coastal bluff.  Once the lot is redeveloped, 
however, this fence will be removed and in its approval of the project, the City deed 
restricted the side yards consistent with the certified LCP (Land Development Code) 
which calls for only low level vegetation that does not obstruct views to be planted in the 
side yards and open fencing.  This enhances public views to the ocean and helps to 
prevent a “walled-off” effect, consistent with the certified LCP and other nearshore 
development in the coastal zone.  Thus, the development approved by the City will 
enhance public views to the ocean.   
 
In addition, although not raised as an issue by the appellant, it should also be noted that 
the proposed structure will be designed with several open terraces and that its bulk, scale 
and style is compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.  The site is 
adjacent to, and north of, an existing three-story multi-family residential development. 
Within the same block there is an existing two-story multi-family structure east of the 
subject site and a two-story multi-family structure north of the subject site.  
 
Furthermore, during the City’s review, because the structure proposed for demolition was 
constructed over 45 years ago, the potential of the residence being an historical resource 
was evaluated pursuant to the certified LCP.  As noted in the City’s staff report, the 
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existing duplex structures do not possess integrity of design, architecture or 
workmanship.  As such, they do not possess any historical or architectural significance 
and their removal or demolition will not result in any impacts to historical resources.  As 
the structures did not possess potential historical significance, the project was not 
forwarded to the Historical Resources Board, consistent with the certified LCP 
Implementation Plan.  In summary, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a 
substantial issue regarding conformity of the proposed development with the public view 
protection (or community character) policies of the certified LCP. 

 
      4.  Conclusion.  In summary, the development as approved by the City, is consistent 
with all applicable LCP land use policies and provisions/development standards of the 
certified LCP Implementation Plan.  The project, as approved by the City, is consistent 
with the geologic setback requirements of the certified LCP and is in character with the 
surrounding community and will not result in any adverse impacts on public views.  
Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue with 
regard to the project’s consistency with the certified LCP. 

 
      5.  Substantial Issue Factors.   As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal 
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the 
certified LCP.  The other factors that the Commission normally considers when 
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a 
finding of no substantial issue.  The proposed project is for construction of a residential 
duplex that is consistent with the geologic setback requirements of the certified LCP and 
is consistent in size and scale of other projects in the vicinity.  It does not result in the 
blockage of any public views from potential view corridors or public rights-of-way.  The 
objections to the project suggested by the appellant do not raise any substantial issues of 
regional or statewide significance. 
 
 (G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2008\A-6-OCB-08-061 Smith & Taylor NSI stfrpt.doc) 
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